State of Arkansas
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
700 South Main Street
P.O. Box 1437 / Slot W345
Little Rock, AR 72203
501-682-6327

## **ADDENDUM 1**

**DATE:** April 3, 2020

SUBJECT: 710-20-0003 Juvenile Justice Community Based Re-Entry & Vocational & Career Support Services

The following change(s) to the above referenced Invitation for Bid for DHS has been made as designated below:

X(	Change of specification(s)
	Additional specification(s)
(	Change of bid opening date and time
	Cancellation of bid
	Other

RFP: 710-20-0003

Page 15: 2.3.A.6

The Contractor **shall** provide an Independent Living Skills (ILS) program for all juveniles **sixteen** (16) and older referred by DYS and admitted to the Contractor's program. A copy of the current ILS curriculum **shall** be provided to DYS for its review and approval prior to implementation. The ILS **must** include, at a minimum, the following components:

- a. money management;
- b. food preparation;
- c. nutrition;
- d. health: and
- e. housekeeping.

Page 16: 2.3.B.7

The Contractor **shall** provide an Independent Living Skills (ILS) program for all juveniles **sixteen** (16) and older referred by DYS and admitted to the Contractor's program a minimum of one (1) time for sixty (60) minutes every other week. A copy of the current ILS curriculum **shall** be provided to DYS for its review and approval prior to implementation. The ILS **must** include, at a minimum, the following components:

- a. money management;
- b. food preparation;
- c. nutrition;
- d. health; and
- e. housekeeping.

## Page 17: C.1

## Vocational Services and Career Support

- 1. Contractor **must** recruit and retain a qualified, dedicated vocational staff member to serve as Job and Career Coach who offers job readiness training (e.g., completing applications, preparing a resume, searching for jobs, effective interpersonal skills, interviewing skills, time management, problem solving, and conflict resolution).
- 2. The Contractor's dedicated vocational staff member may provide a career assessment, along with assisting the juvenile to explore career options.

- 3. The Contractor's dedicated vocational staff member **shall** coordinate with Job Corps and the Arkansas Department of Workforce Services (ADWS) in connecting juveniles transitioning to the labor market to appropriate vocational services and career supports, including employment opportunities.
- 4. The Contractor's dedicated vocational staff member **shall** coordinate with vocational and technical departments at technical, vocational, and two- or four-year colleges or universities to provide opportunities for juveniles who qualify.
- 5. The Contractor's dedicated vocational staff member **shall** assist juveniles in enrollment and actively support attainment of trade licenses or certifications, and subsequent job or apprenticeship placement.

Page 22: 2.7.A.2

The Contractor **shall** be subject to an audit of overall operations by the Arkansas Department of Health and the Arkansas Department of Corrections pursuant to Arkansas Code Annotated §§9-28-301 and 9-28-302. In addition to the above audits, Contractor **shall** be subject to audit by DHS and the Arkansas Legislative Audit Legislature as deemed necessary. Contractor **shall** cooperate fully with all auditing entities.

Page 22: 2.7.A.3

This section is stricken from the document.

## **Performance Indicators**

Page 2 of Pls, Section 1.D

The Contractor **shall** provide an Independent Living Skills (ILS) program for all juveniles **sixteen** (16) and older referred by DYS and admitted to the Contractor's program. A copy of the current ILS curriculum **shall** be provided to DYS for its review and approval prior to implementation. The ILS **must** include, at a minimum, the following components:

- b. money management;
- c. food preparation;
- d. nutrition:
- e. health; and
- f. housekeeping.

Page 6 of Pls, Section 4.E.3

The Contractor **shall** provide an Independent Living Skills (ILS) program for all juveniles **sixteen** (16) and older referred by DYS and admitted to the Contractor's program a minimum of one (1) time for sixty (60) minutes every other week. A copy of the current ILS curriculum **shall** be provided to DYS for its review and approval prior to implementation. The ILS **must** include, at a minimum, the following components:

- b. money management;
- c. food preparation;
- d. nutrition;
- e. health; and
- f. housekeeping.

Page 7 Section 4.G

Vocational services and career support shall be provided.

- 1. Contractor shall employee a dedicated Job and Career Coach to provide job readiness training.
- 2. The Job and Career Coach shall have no other duties outside of this position.
- 3. Dedicated vocational staff shall coordinate with Job Corps and the Arkansas Department of Workforce Services (ADWS) in connecting juveniles transitioning to the labor market to appropriate vocational services and career supports, including employment opportunities.
- 4. Dedicated vocational staff shall coordinate with vocational and technical departments to provide opportunities for juveniles who qualify.
- 5. Dedicated vocational staff shall assist juveniles in enrollment and actively support attainment of trade license or certifications, and subsequent job or apprenticeship placement.
- 6. All services shall be documented in the juvenile's individual case file outlining the services provided, dates, times, units, and signed by the dedicated vocational staff. This information shall be entered into JJIS in the form and manner specified by DYS.

Page 9 of PI's, Section 5, C.1.

The Contractor **shall** be subject to an audit of overall operations by the Arkansas Department of Health and the Arkansas Department of Corrections pursuant to Arkansas Code Annotated §§9-28-301 and 9-28-302. In addition to the above audits, Contractor **shall** be subject to audit by DHS and the Arkansas Legislative Audit Legislature as deemed necessary. Contractor **shall** cooperate fully with all auditing entities.

The Contractor shall submit a budget to DYS and the Arkansas Legislative Council and go through the budget procedures process in the same manner as State Departments, agencies, institutions, boards, and commissions. Budgets shall be submitted based on operating revenues and expenses of each Contractor, and each Contractor shall provide information related to financial status required by the Legislative Council and/or Joint Budget Committee.

BIDS WILL BE ACCEPTED UNTIL THE TIME	AND DATE SPECIFIED,	
If you have questions, please contact the buyer at	Chorsie.Burns@dhs.arkansas.gov. or 501-537-22	or 501-537-2283
Vendor Signature	Date	
Company		